estimate of future experience. The actual cost of the long-service award benefits will however be dependent on the actual

experience.

The sensitivity of the main results to changes in the medical inflation rate, discount rate and mortality table have been

estimated. The changes in the 31 March 2024 Defined Benefit Obligation, Plan Asset and projected Interest Cost are reflected

below:

The tables below illustrate the likely impact on results after certain changes to the underlying assumptions. These values are

determined by assuming that all other relevant assumptions remain constant. These tables set out the impact on results

relating to changes of the following assumptions (in isolation) – all other assumptions are to be held constant:

• The discount rate (1% increase and decrease);

• The post-retirement age-rating (mortality) assumptions (1 year increase and decrease).

WRC and subsidiary Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

F

• The medical inflation rate (1% increase and decrease).

The sensitivity analysis is the same for the economic entity and the WRC.

Discount rate

Discount rate

(R)

Discount rate

-1% (R)

Discount rate

+1% (R)

Defined benefit obligation 40,507,061 43,249,242 38,074,533

Projected interest cost 4,930,930 4,876,479 4,973,798

Plan asset 36,796,140 39,105,353 34,734,957

Mortality

PA (90) - 2

(R)

PA (90) - 1

(R)

PA (90) + 1

(R)

Defined benefit obligation 40,507,061 42,154,383 38,880,550

Projected interest cost 4,930,930 5,144,050 4,720,503

Plan asset 36,796,140 38,175,845 35,425,640

Medical Inflation rate

Inflation rate

(R)

Inflation rate

(R) -1%

Inflation rate

(R) +1%

Defined benefit obligation 40,507,061 35,679,886 46,472,693

Projected interest cost 4,930,930 4,309,373 5,699,766

Plan asset 36,796,140 34,617,586 39,205,568

Employee Statistics 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 Difference

Continuation members

Number 35 36 (1)

Average Age 77 77 -

Average Subsidy (R per month) 11,086 9,836 1,250

Developments since the previous valuation:
There were no other significant developments over the valuation period relating to the benefits or membership.

Contributions
The medical aid premiums used for the current valuation are summarised below:

Main member
Adult

dependent

Child

dependent

Discovery Classic Comprehensive 8,381 7,927 1,671

108

WRC and subsidiary Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

109

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

F

Amounts for the current and previous four years for the economic entity and the WRC are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Defined benefit obligation (40,507,061) (39,572,903) (37,869,911) (38,832,213) (36,756,304)

Plan assets 36,796,140 34,757,797 34,389,169 34,784,621 33,058,915

Net employee benefit assets/(liability) (3,710,921) (4,815,106) (3,480,742) (4,047,692) (3,697,390)

Net expense recognised in the statement of

financial performance
1,104,185 2,207,230 2,096,976 350,302 831,900

13. Revenue from exchange transactions

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Leverage income 98,453,882 87,533,567 98,453,882 87,533,567

Other income 544,091 1,104,085 544,091 1,104,085

Investment revenue 28,590,795 14,302,139 28,590,795 14,302,139

127,588,768 102,939,791 127,588,768 102,939,791

Leverage income is recognised on the basis of research deliverables being realised in respect of projects funded by leverage

funded partners.

14. Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Water research levies 323,367,706 305,682,857 323,367,706 305,682,857

WRC and subsidiary Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

F

15. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Property, plant and equipment – Depreciation 2,318,874 2,112,898 2,318,874 2,112,898

Property, plant and equipment – Impairment

loss/reversal
338 (11,436) 338 (11,436)

Intangible assets – amortisation 632,695 561,247 632,695 561,247

2,951,907 2,662,709 2,951,907 2,662,709

16. Employee related costs

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Basic salary 91,047,012 90,707,284 91,047,012 90,707,284

Merit Bonus 4,868,520 4,466,887 4,868,520 4,466,887

Directors Emoluments 903,108 887,431 903,108 887,431

Workmen's compensation – Department of Labour 457,692 397,398 457,692 397,398

Skills Development Levies 1,039,669 1,009,232 1,039,669 1,009,232

Company contributions – UIF 178,544 184,717 178,544 183,917

Connectivity Allowance 1,170,180 1,209,540 1,170,180 1,209,540

Leave accrual 2,179,245 2,579,822 2,179,245 2,579,822

101,843,970 101,442,311 101,843,970 101,441,511

17. Finance costs

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Employee benefit obligations 536,772 372,025 536,772 372,025

Finance leases - 129 - 129

Interest and penalties SARS 57 4,407 - -

536,829 376,561 536,772 372,154

110

WRC and subsidiary Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

111

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

F

18.General expenses

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Auditors' remuneration   24 2,067,491 2,143,294 2,067,491 2,143,294

Bank charges 93,173 101,629 91,298 99,990

Catering costs 187,061 265,357 187,061 265,357

Cleaning 301,212 362,916 301,212 362,916

Consumables 69,589 123,718 69,589 123,718

Corporate social responsibility 99,758 245,433 99,758 245,433

IT expenses 7,409,643 6,133,600 7,409,643 6,133,600

Insurance 239,967 216,470 239,967 216,470

Motor vehicle expense 15,981 5,084 15,981 5,084

Printing and stationery 79,771 35,803 79,771 35,803

Postage and courier 32,737 118,613 32,737 118,613

Professional fees 4,314,884 3,286,924 4,312,364 3,284,454

Promotions 335,374 698,068 335,374 698,068

Recruitment and relocation costs 30,149 379,032 30,149 379,032

Settlement fees - 731,113 - 731,113

Security 608,045 584,253 608,045 584,253

Staff welfare 94,569 73,011 94,569 73,011

Staff training and leadership development 1,673,376 1,262,503 1,673,376 1,262,503

Storage costs 34,385 150,842 34,385 150,842

Subscriptions and membership fees 1,023,601 657,057 1,023,601 657,057

Telephone and fax 69,413 53,201 69,413 53,201

Travel – local 664,002 261,934 664,002 261,934

Utilities 1,250,198 1,170,961 1,250,198 1,170,961

20,694,379 19,060,816 20,689,984 19,056,707

WRC and subsidiary Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

F

19. Lease rentals on operating lease

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

Premises R R R R

Rent payable in respect of Lynnwood Bridge 12,573,678 11,707,911 12,573,678 11,707,911

Operating lease liability – Straight-lining of lease (1,714,830) (918,462) (1,714,830) (918,462)

Rental of equipment 78,112 139,996 78,112 139,996

10,936,960 10,929,445 10,936,960 10,929,445

20. Research, development and innovation

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Research, development and innovation costs 188,395,887 178,440,824 188,395,887 178,440,824

Media and marketing (printing and publishing) 1,899,838 2,416,289 1,899,838 2,416,289

Workshops and conferences 8,695,180 6,908,329 8,695,180 6,908,329

Other research related costs 8,559,443 2,838,143 8,559,443 2,838,143

Patent registrations 131,625 227,910 131,625 227,910

Local travel: Research related meetings 3,655,329 1,867,175 3,655,329 1,867,175

International travel: Research related meetings 2,679,923 1,710,359 2,679,923 1,710,359

Catering: Research related meetings 200,929 26,370 200,929 26,370

214,218,154 194,435,399 214,218,154 194,435,399

21. Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets and liabilities

Group WRC

2024 2023 2024 2023

R R R R

Property, plant and equipment 19,314 30,003 19,314 30,003